HYDRO GEO CHEM, INC.

Fnpiranmental Science & Technology

August 23, 2001

Mr. Dixon A, Oriola, Unit Chief

Senior Engineering Geologist

Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board,
Los Angeles Region

320 West 4th Street, Suite 200

Los Angeles CA 90013

Supplemental Site Closure Information
Former APW Facility, 777 Front Street, Burbank CA
RWOCB File No. 109.6162

Dear Mr. Oriola:

This letter presents the data, analysis and interpretation of results of the additional focused
shallow soil remediation at the former APW facility in Burbank. The supplemental remediation
targeted the residual volatile organic compound (VOC) concentrations in soil gas at monitoring
probe B-02 (Figure 1). The supplemental work was conducted in response to issues raised during

the May 30, 2001, meeting with Board staff to discuss APW’s request for no further action closure
of the facility'.

This supplemental remediation targeted the residual VOC concentrations in soil gas at
monitoring probe B-02@25. The work was conducted according to our June 8, 2001, work plan?,
approved by Board staff on June 12.

! Hydro Gea Chem, Inc, 2001, Results of Site Remeadiation and Request for No Further Action Closure,

Former APW Facility, 777 Front Street, Burbank, CA. Prepared for California Regional Water Quality Control
Board. April 5, 2001.

* Hydro Geo Chem, Inc. 2001. Additionel Remedial Effort in Shallow $Soil, Former APW Facility, 777

Front Street, Burbank, CA. Letter to Mr. Dixon Oriola, California Regicnal Water Quality Control Board, June 8,
2001.

GAAsSOACORRESMDOWE_Closure082 101 wpd

~C

51 West Wermore, Suite 101 Tueson, Arizona  35705-1678 ;[ 520.293.1500 520.293.1550-Fax 800727 5547-Toll Bree




Mr. Dixon A. Oriola
August 23, 2001
Page 2

Field Activities and Measurements

The supplemental soil remediation began on June 18, 2001, using shallow soil vapor
extraction (SVE) and air injection wells in the vicinity of B-02 (Figure 1). The shallow SVE and
injection wells are 20 feet deep and screened between depths of 5 and 20 feet. The B-02 soil gas
probe is a nested array with three %-inch diameter tubes installed to depths of 25, 50 and 75 feet,
each sereened over the lower 1 foot of tubing.

Additionally, to evaluate whether the source of VOCs detected at B-02 may be close to the
surface, several holes were hand-drilled through the concrete slab within an approximate 15-foot
radius of B-02 on June 12, 2001. The holes were 8 inches deep by 3/4 inches in diameter and were
used to measure organic vapor levels with a photoionization detector (PID) in the soil immediately
beneath the slab. PID concentrations, however, were all relatively low (between 3 and 27 parts per
million by volume) and did not indicate proximity to a VOC source.

Soil vapor extraction took place from Ssve-18, Ssve-20, 8sve-50 and Ssve-53. Air injection
took place into Sinj-12, Sinj15, $inj-22, and Ssve-60 (which was converted from a shallow SVE
well). Airvelocity and organic vapor measurements were collected from each well on a weekly basis
between June 18 and July 18, 2001, when the vapor extraction and air injection systems were turmed
off. These field measurements and run times are summarized in Table 1,

Soil Gas Sample Collection

Soil gas samples were collected from the shallow SVE wells, B-02@?25, B02-@50, and the
influent to the vapor extraction system at system startup on June 18, 2001 approximately two hours
after the system was turned on. A final set of soil gas samples was collected on August 6 from
B-02@25, 8svel8, Ssve-20, and Ssve-53, approximately three weeks after the system was turned
off. These samples were collected and analyzed by InterPhase Environmental, Inc., under the
direction of the Hydro Geo Chem field representative according to the field sampling procedures
described in the closure work plan®. Samples were transported by InterPhase to their Los Angeles

lab for analysis. The results are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory analytical reports are
appended.

? Hydro Geo Chem. 2000. Work Plan for No Further Action Closure: Soil Vapor Extraction and

Groundwater Manitoring Systems, Former ZERO Facility, 777 Front Street, Burbank, CA. Submitted to California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, June 26, 2000.
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Resulis

Soil gas was extracted from the shallow SVE wells at a weighted average of 75 standard
cubic feet per minute (scfm) for the 30-day extraction period. Analytical results (Table 2) indicate
that perchloroethylene (PCE) and trichloroethylene (TCE) were the only VOCs detected in soil gas
samples. The highest concentration of PCE, 605 micrograms per liter (ug/L), was detected in the
June 18, 2001, the 25-foot soil gas sample from B-02 (B-02@25). This concentration is sliphtly
lower than detected at that prob¢ in January, 2001 (720 pg/L). The 50-foot sample from B-02
(B-02@50) had nondetectable soil gas PCE concentrations, a decrease from 16 pg/L of PCE
detected in that probe m January, 2001. TCE was only detected in one sample, B-02@25, at

2.6 pg/L.

During this extraction period and subsequent rebound interval, soil gas PCE concentrations
detected in B-02@?25 declined from 605 to 11 pg/L, and soil gas PCE concentrations detected in
Ssve-53 declined from 137 to 70 ng/L.

The flow measurements and concentration levels (Tables 1 and 2) indicate that most of the
VOCs were extracted from Ssve-53. The blower influent concentration and flow rate indicates an
initial VOC mass removal rate of 0.58 pounds per day. The final (Auvgust 6, 2001} VOC
concentrations indicate a VOC concentration decrease of more than an order of magnitude, and a
final mass removal rate of probably less than 0.1 pounds per day. The total VOC mass removal
during this 30-day period, estimated by assuming an exponential decline from 0.58 to 0.1 pounds
per day, is between 7 and 12 pounds,

Conclusions

The additional shallow remedial activities have resulted in a diminishment of soil gas
concentrations in the shallow soils in the vicinity of B-02. VOC concentrations at that probe and the
shallow SVE wells used for this focused remediation have declined to levels below the stringent
Phase II cleanup goals.
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Mr. Dixon Oriola
August 23, 2001
- Page 4

The goal of this supplemental focused remediation has been achieved, and the issue raised
about the B-02 VOC concentrations during the May 30, 2001 meeting has been addressed. HGC,
on behalf of APW, again requests that the Board make a “no further action” determination for the
subject site. This further request is based upon this letter report and our April 5, 2001, report. If you
have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me,

e R W
. L
Singfrely yours, k‘\\"f—-:t‘\\
AL --.l ‘]:: } {
it 1]
Joht ’
Ass :

cc:  Elijah Hill/Water Quality Control Board
Ronald Habel/APW
Michael Francis, Esq/Demetriou, Del Guercio, Springer & Francis
Nancy Peterson, Esq/Quarles & Brady
Brian Bussa/Ford Motor Company
Donald C. Nanney, Esq/Gilchrist & Rutter
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TABLE 2

Results of Soil Gas Sampling,
June 18 and August 6, 2001

18-Jun-01 6-AUg-01
Sampling Point___ PCE (ug/l) _ TCE (ug/) PCE (ug/L)  TCE (ug/L)
B-02@25 505 28 11 ND (1.0)
B-02@50 ND (1.0) ND (1.0) NS ND (1.0)
Ssve-18 25 ND (1.0) 6.7 ND (1.0)
Ssve-20 NS NS 9.1 ND (1.0)
Ssve-53 137 nd (1.0) 70 ND (1.0)
Ssve-60 51 nd (1.0) NS NS
Blower Influent 71 nd (1.0) NS NS

N5: not samplad

pa/l: micrograms per fitar in solf gasg
sofm; stendard cubic foot per minute

ND (1.0): not detactad at 1 pg/L detection imit

Sampias wara analyzad for 21 VOCs acconding to February 1997 Wall Investigation Prograrm.

Save-60 was converted to an injaction well,

H:¥G5000dE51 2\ Hot spot anélysls:Table 2
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APPENDIX A

REPORT OF SOIL GAS ANALYSIS, INTERPHASE
ENVIRONMENTAL, JUNE 18, 2001
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INTERPHASE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

MOBILE LABORATORIES anp DIRECT PUSH DRILLING

Tuesday, July 03, 2001

Mr. John Ward

Hydro GeoChem, Ine.

51 Wetmore, Suite 101
Tucson, AZ 85705-1678

Re:  Boil Gas Investigation
InterPhase Project #: 01134
Zero Facility
Burbank, CA

Dear Mr. Ward:
This report presents the results of the soil gas investigation performed on Monday, June 18, 2001
in Burbank, California. InterPhase Environmental, Inc. (InterPhase) under contract to Hydro

(GeoChem, Inc, conducted the investigation.

Soil gas analyses were performed in accordance with our firms Standard Operating Procedures,
which was based on the guidelines for soil gas investigation set by California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Los Angeles (February 25, 1997).

Please do not hesitate to give us a call if you have any questions or need further information.

Sincerely,
InterPhase Environmental, Inc.

Chipper R. Greene
Senior Chemist

6200 PEACHTREE STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 90040 1-800-457.3300 - FAX 323-278-7707 OFFICE @INTERPHASE-INC.COM
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APPENDIX B

REPORT OF SOIL GAS ANALYSIS, INTERPHASE
ENVIRONMENTAL, AUGUST 6, 2001



INTERPHASE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

MOBILE LABORATORIES anp DIRECT PUSH DRILLING

Tuesday, August 14, 2001

Mr. John Ward

Hydro GeoChem, Inc.

51 Wetmore, Suite 101
Tucson, AZ 85705-1678

Re:  Soil Gas Investigation
InterPhase Project #: 01171
Zero Facility
Burbank, CA

Dear Mr. Ward:

This report presents the results of the soil gas investigation performed on Monday, August 6,
2001 in Burbank, California. InterPhase Environmental, Inc. (InterPhase) under contract to
Hydro GeoChem, Inc, conducted the investigation.

Soil gas analyses were performed in accordance with our firms Standard Operating _Pronedures,
which was based on the guidelines for soil gas investigation set by California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Los Angeles (February 23, 1997).

Please do not hesitate to give us a call if you have any questions or need further information.
Sincerely,

Tl

InterPhase Environmental, Ine.
Mr. Chipper R. Greene
Senior Chemist

6200 PEACATREE STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 90040 1-800-457-3300 - FAX 323.278-7707 oFFCE@INTERFHASE-INC.COM
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